

SC97653

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF CRESTWOOD, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

AFFTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

TUETH, KEENEY COOPER
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

James R. Layton,
Mo. Bar No. 45631
34 N. Meramec Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
314.880.3600
314.880.3601 (facsimile)
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT AFFTON FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

EMILY A. DODGE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 53914
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-9167
573-751-9456 (facsimile)
emily.dodge@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENTS PARSON AND
SCHMITT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

ARGUMENT 12

I. Section 72.418.2 should be upheld as a constitutionally valid statute. (Responds to Point I)..... 12

A. The test for determining whether §72.418.2 is a “special law” is the pre-*Jefferson County* test: whether the criteria for its application are “open-ended” rather than immutable. 12

B. Because §72.418.2 read as actually written and passed applies to the state as a whole, it is not a “special law.” ... 15

C. If read narrowly based on limitations inferred from other sections or statutes, §72.418.2 is not a “special law” because the restrictions attributed to it are open-ended..... 21

D. If §72.418.2 were a “special law,” there would be an issue of fact with regard to it being “substantially justified” and thus valid..... 22

E. Plaintiffs waived their untimely claim that such review is now barred because the General Assembly did not comply with the procedural requirements of Art. III, §42. 24

II. Section 72.418 does not violate the prohibition against special laws regulating the affairs of cities. (Responds to Point II) 26

III. Section 321.322.3 should be upheld as a constitutionally valid statute. (Responds to Point III)..... 27

A. The applicable special law test—applied. 29

B. Impact of amended §1.100..... 30

C. Substantial justification..... 30

D. Procedural requirements of Art. III §42..... 30

IV. Roby and Hoeing have not asserted that the property tax rate levied by the City—to which they pay taxes—exceeds the rate ceiling in art. X, sec. 11(b). (Responds to Point IV)..... 31

V. The City’s requirement to make payments to the District under §72.418.2 does not violate Roby or Hoeing’s right to due process. (Responds to Point V) 35

VI. The District’s 2012 and 2017 property tax levy increases were approved by the required majority of the qualified voters of the District as required by article X, sec. 22(a). (Responds to Point VI)..... 38

VII. Section 72.418 does not violate article X, secs 16 or 21. (Responds to Point VII) 41

CONCLUSION..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Armstrong-Trotwood, LLC v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 516 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2017) | 33 |
| <i>B&D Inv. Co., Inc. v. Schneider</i> , 646 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1983) | 37 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Ross</i> , 891 S.W.2d 114 (Mo. banc 1995) | 37 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008) | 15, 26 |
| <i>Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1985) | 40 |
| <i>Boone County Court v. State</i> , 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982) | 38 |
| <i>Bopp v. Spainhower</i> , 519 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. banc 1975) | 14 |
| <i>Borron v. Farrenkopf</i> , 5 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Breitenfeld v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton</i> , 399 S.W.3d 816 (Mo. banc 2013) | 34, 41, 42 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981) | 38 |
| <i>Chesterfield Fire Prot. Dist. of St. Louis County v. St. Louis County</i> , 645 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. banc 1983) | 39 |
| <i>City of DeSoto v. Nixon</i> , 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2016) | 21, 28 |
| <i>City of Hazelwood v. Peterson</i> , 48 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2001) | 40, 41 |
| <i>City of Normandy v. Greitens</i> , 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017) | 12, 13, 23, 29, 30 |
| <i>City of Springfield v. Belt</i> , 307 S.W.3d 649 (Mo. banc 2010) | 26 |
| <i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006) | 13 |
| <i>City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Commercial Barge Line Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 431 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. banc 2014) | 36 |

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609 (1981)..... 36, 37

Donahew v. City of Kansas City, 38 S.W. 571 (Mo. 1897)..... 27

Easy Living Mobile Manor, Inc. v. Eureka Fire Protection Dist.,
513 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. App. 1974) 26

Ehlmann v. Nixon, 323 S.W.3d 787 (Mo. banc 2010) 33, 34

Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm’n,
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. banc 2008) 33

Garden of Eden Drainage Dist. v. Bartlett Trust Co.,
50 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. 1932) 35, 36

Green v. Lebanon R-III Sch. Dist., 13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 31

Jefferson County Fire Protection Districts Ass’n v. Blunt,
205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006) 12, 13, 15, 21, 27

Kansas City v. J. I. Case Threshing Mach. Co.,
87 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. 1935) 26, 27

Keller v. Marion County Ambulance Dist., 820 S.W.2d 301
(Mo. banc 1991) 31, 33, 34, 35

Lancaster v. County of Atchison, 352 Mo. 1039, 180 S.W.2d 706
(Mo. banc 1944) 18

Leggett v. Missouri State Life Ins. Co., 342 S.W.2d 833
(Mo. banc 1960) 33, 34

Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs, Inc., 807 S.W.2d 503
(Mo. banc 1991) 36

Missouri Prosecuting Attorneys v. Barton County, 311 S.W.3d 737
(Mo. banc 2010) 38

Murrell v. State, 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 16

Premium Standard Farms v. Lincoln Township of Putnam,
946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. banc 1997) 18, 29

President Riverboat Casino-Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n,
13 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. banc 2000) 37

Professional Houndsmen v. County of Boone, 836 S.W.2d 17
(Mo. App. W.D. 1992)..... 18

Richardson v. City of St. Louis, 293 S.W.3d 133 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)..... 27

South Metropolitan Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit,
278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009) 18, 19, 20, 27, 28, 29

State ex rel. Fire Dist. of Lemay v. Smith, 184 S.W.2d 593
(Mo. banc 1945) 14, 23, 24

State ex rel. Shepley v. Gamble, 280 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. banc 1955) 18

State v. Cerna, 522 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 24

State v. Harris, 564 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. App., 1978)..... 24

State v. Newlon, 216 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 24

State v. Stokely, 842 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1992) 16

State v. Vaughn, 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012) 16

Tax Increment Fin. Comm’n v. J.E. Dunn Constr.,
781 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1989) 33

Treadway v. State, 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999) 14

Zweig v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist., 412 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. banc 2013).. 34, 35

Statues, Rules, Regulations and Other Authorities

§ 1.100.2, RSMo..... 31

§ 115.553.2, RSMo..... 41

§ 115.557, RSMo..... 41

§ 139.031, RSMo..... 37, 38

§ 321.010, RSMo..... 39, 42

§ 321.010.1, RSMo (1969) 27, 41

§ 321.220(12), RSMo 27

§ 321.220(12), RSMo (1969)..... 27

§ 321.225, RSMo..... 36

§ 321.226, RSMo..... 36

§ 321.241, RSMo..... 39

§ 321.320, RSMo..... 28

§ 321.322.3, RSMo..... 29

§ 321.600(12), RSMo 27

§ 321.600(12), RSMo (1969)..... 27

§ 71.370, RSMo..... 42

§ 72.401.1, RSMo..... 9

§ 72.401.2, RSMo..... 9

§ 72.418.2, RSMo. 34, 35, 36,37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40 16, 30

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 18(a) 21

Mo. Const. art. X, sec. 22(a)..... 38, 39, 41
